
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

 
Dear Councillor 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions made by a member of the cabinet will be 
made on Wednesday, 28 October 2015.  
 
1.   PROTOCOL FOR MANAGING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS 

 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor Giles Howard 
 
Purpose:  To consider current guidance on managing 
unauthorised encampments and to agree changes to the current 
‘Monmouthshire Protocol for the Management of Unauthorised 
Encampments’, dated June 2009. 
 
 
Report Author:    Huw Owen, Principal EHO 
               David Jones, Head of Community 
Protection 
Contact Details: Tel:  01873 735433 
   Email:           huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
                davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

1 - 114 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 

County 
Councillor 

Area of Responsibility 
Partnership and 
External Working 

Ward 

P.A. Fox 
(Leader) 
 

Organisational Development 
Whole Council Performance, Whole Council 
Strategy Development, Corporate Services, 
Democracy. 

WLGA Council 
WLGA 
Coordinating Board 
Local Service 
Board  

Portskewett 
 
 

R.J.W. Greenland 
(Deputy Leader) 

Innovation, Enterprise & Leisure 
Innovation Agenda, Economic Development, 
Tourism, Social Enterprise, Leisure, Libraries & 
Culture, Information Technology, Information 
Systems. 

WLGA Council 
Capital Region 
Tourism  
 

Devauden 

P.A.D. Hobson 
(Deputy Leader) 

Community Development 
Community Planning/Total Place, Equalities, 
Area Working, Citizen Engagement, Public 
Relations, Sustainability, Parks & Open 
Spaces, Community Safety. 

Community Safety 
Partnership 
Equalities and 
Diversity Group 

Larkfield 

E.J. Hack
[...]
ire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and 

become an organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective 

and efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by 

building on our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

 

 
 

Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 
 

Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 
 

Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 
 

Ein sir yn ffynnu 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 
 

Ein blaenoriaethau 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 
 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd 
ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn 
sefydliad effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy 
adeiladu ar ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 

 

 



00:00  
 

REPORT  
 
SUBJECT:        PROTOCOL FOR MANAGING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS 
DIRECTORATE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVES 
MEETING:         Individual Cabinet Member – Giles Howard  
DATE:          28th October 2015 
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:    All Wards   
 
1. PURPOSE:   
 
1.1 To consider current guidance on managing unauthorised encampments and to 

agree changes to the current ‘Monmouthshire Protocol for the Management of 
Unauthorised Encampments’, dated June 2009. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
   
2.1 Agree the proposed changes to the unauthorised camping procedure, together with 

the associated assessment forms, and adopt Monmouthshire’s revised ‘Protocol for 
the Management of Unauthorised Encampments’, dated October 2015, as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
3.  KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 Cabinet report dated 3rd June 2009 recommended the adoption of a policy 

statement on managing Gypsy and Traveller sites in Monmouthshire, and the 
adoption of a  protocol for the management of unauthorised encampments. The 
report was endorsed and is provided as a background paper. 

 
3.2     An unauthorised encampment is an encampment of caravans and/or vehicles on 

land without the landowner’s or occupiers consent and therefore constituting 
trespass.  

 
3.3   The roles and responsibilities of the Council for dealing with unauthorised 

encampments are set out in the protocol adopted in 2009. This established that the 
Council will take the lead where the encampment is on land owned by the Council 
or is on common land. 

 
3.4   An unauthorised encampment can be any group of individuals or vehicles 

trespassing on land. The Council’s Officers are actively involved with approximately 
five to ten each year and these are generally encampments of Gypsies and 
Travellers. The size of recent encampments has ranged from a single caravan to 
twenty plus, (car park in Monmouth during June 15). Environmental Health take the 
initial lead but an inter-agency approach is then followed. This is in line with the 
protocol to deal with the encampment in a manner that endeavours to strike a 
balance between the needs of the Gypsies and Travellers, members of the settled 
community, local businesses and the responsibility the Council has for the 
management of its land. 

 
3.6    Welsh Government has updated its advice to local authorities, in its document 

‘Guidance on Managing Unauthorised Camping 2013’ which is aimed at addressing 
the specific issues around unauthorised encampments of Gypsies and Travellers.  

 
3.7    The proposed changes to the adopted protocol and specifically the ‘unauthorised 

camping procedure’ and assessment forms used, take account of this Welsh 
Government guidance. It also takes into account the experiences of Officers in 
dealing with recent encampments, to ensure that it is fit for purpose and properly 
balances the issues. The key principles and values of the 2009 protocol remain. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
3.8      Although beyond the scope of this report, members will wish to note that there is a    

wider debate regarding the provision of Gypsy and Traveller sites in local authority 
areas. Colleagues in the Housing section are currently undertaking a Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment, as required by the provisions of the 
Housing Acts 1985 and 2004. A report is intended to be submitted to Cabinet on 
this issue in the near future. Training will also be provided to ensure the relevant 
Acts are correctly implemented. 

 
 
4. REASONS:  
 
4.1 To ensure that the protocol fully reflects latest guidance, that the procedures are 

effective, efficient and the local authority is clear on how it will respond to an 
encampment, who will take the lead and who else will be involved. 

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 There is no specific budget for dealing with unauthorised encampments, with any 

costs generally being borne by the relevant service. For example Waste and 
Resources section for clearing litter and waste. 

 

6 Future Generations Evaluation: 
 

6.1 The Future Generations Evaluation, including equalities and sustainable impact 
assessments, is provided in Appendix 2. The revisions have a positive impact on 
these issues, for the reasons provided.  

 
7. CONSULTEES:  
  

SLT 
Cabinet Members 
Chairs of Select Committees 
Head of Legal Services 
 
Results of Consultation  
No adverse comments have been received. 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 
 Cabinet Report 3rd June 2009 ‘Policy for Gypsy and Traveller Sites and Protocol for              

Managing Unauthorised Encampments’  
Welsh Government ‘Guidance on Managing Unauthorised Camping 2013’ 

 
10. AUTHOR: 
 
          Huw Owen, Principal EHO 
          David Jones, Head of Community Protection 
           
 
11. CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
          TELEPHONE 01873 735433 
           huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
           davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk


MONMOUTHSHIRE PROTOCOL FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  

Management Guidance for use by Monmouthshire County Council, working in liaison with the 

Monmouthshire Local Policing Unit of Gwent Police  

Revised October 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1 Aim  

The aim of this Protocol is to address the need for an effective, inter-agency approach to the 
management of unauthorised encampments in Monmouthshire.  

1.2 Scope  

The scope of the Protocol extends to how the Council works with Gwent Police where these 

situations arise, recognising other Public bodies such as the Local Health Board and the Environment 

Agency may also need to be involved, dependent on local circumstances.  

1.3 Definitions  

There are three main Gypsy and Traveller groupings travelling or ‘residing’ in England and Wales. 

These are traditional British (Romany) Gypsies, traditional Irish Travellers and New Travellers. The 

first two groupings are accepted as ethnic minorities for the purpose of race relations legislation. All 

of these groups have different economic, social, cultural and lifestyles characteristics. For the 

purpose of this document, groups and individuals belonging to any of these groups will be referred 

to as ‘Gypsies and Travellers’.  

Unauthorised encampments refers t
[...]
issued with a portable toilet – include if decided in case conference) 

 

 You will be provided with access to water supply. (include if decided in case 
conference) 

 

 Abuse, harassment or intimidation of any person using this land lawfully will 
not be tolerated.  
 

 The local authority asks that those who are willing and able to pay for 
received services (eg portable toilet, water supply, bins) notify the local 
authority and pay.  Services may be withdrawn if they are being used 
inappropriately. 
 

 You must ensure the welfare of other occupiers and animals, as far as 
reasonably practicable. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
      
 

Name of the Officer:  Huw Owen 
 
 
Phone no: 01873 735433 
E-mail: huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

Agree changes to the existing Monmouthshire Protocol for the 

Management of Unauthorised Encampments’ June 2009, taking 

account of current Welsh Government guidance. This is to ensure 

that a fair and consistent approach is followed in dealing with 

encampments which complies with legislation to a standard that 

meets the needs of all involved. 

 

Name of Service: Environmental Health 

 

Date Future Generations Evaluation: 5th October 2015 

 

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 

with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal. 

Well Being Goal  

How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A prosperous Wales 
Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs 

Positive. Minimising the need to respond on a 

crisis basis by advance planning.  

Clarifying roles and responsibilities, including 

establishing who wil
[...]
P
age 32

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Safeguarding%20Guidance.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

Cabinet report dated 3rd June 2009 recommended the adoption of a policy statement on managing Gypsy and Traveller sites in 

Monmouthshire; and the adoption of a  protocol for the management of unauthorised encampments. The report was endorsed and is 

provided as a background paper. 

Welsh Government has updated its advice to local authorities, in its document ‘Guidance on Managing Unauthorised Camping 2013’ which 

is aimed at addressing the specific issues around unauthorised encampments of Gypsies and Travellers.  

The proposed changes to the adopted protocol and specifically the ‘unauthorised camping procedure’ and the assessment forms used, 

take account of this Welsh Government guidance and the experiences of officers in dealing with recent encampments, to ensure that it is fit 

for purpose and properly balances the issues. The key principles and values of the 2009 protocol remain. 

 

 

7. Actions. As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.  

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

If approved, share revised protocol 

with relevant Officers. 

November 2015 Huw Owen  

    

    

 

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  January 2017. Update to Head of Community Protection 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intenti
[...]
ument 

in Appendix 1 provides Officers, Members, residents and other interested groups with a statement of the Authority’s approach to managing 
Gypsy and Travellers sites  in Monmouthshire. 

4.2 Although Welsh Assembly Government has produced useful guidance on managing unauthorised camping, (in February 2005), their 
expectation is that each Local Authority shall have a strategy for dealing with such encampments.  As a responsible Authority we would wish 
to cater for this community group in the same way as any other settled community in the County.  As well as covering options for removal of 
illegal encampments, the Protocol therefore covers the issues of assessing their needs, for example for social care, child education and 
waste provision. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 There is no specific budget for dealing with Gypsy and Traveller sites, with any costs generally being borne by the relevant service.  For 

example Countryside Services have previously paid for refuse and other cleansing services in the parks they manage. 
 
6. CONSULTEES: 
 

Cabinet  
Select Committee Chairs 

 Corporate Management Team 
 

Results of Consultation 
No adverse comments received 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 ‘Guidance on Managing Unauthorised Camping’, WAG; February 2005 
 
8. AUTHOR: 
 

David H. Jones, Head of Community & Environmental Protection 
 
9. CONTACT DETAILS:  
 

E-mail:   davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Telephone:   01633 64 4101 

P
age 36



                                                                                                                   Appendix 1 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

POLICY STATEMENT ON MANAGING GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Monmouthshire County Council is committed to promoting and protecting the rights of all those who live and work in the County, together 

with visitors, irrespective of background or circumstance.  The Council accepts that all members of the community have the right to 

[...]
ublic 

authorities adopt their own protocol for dealing with unauthorised 
encampments. 

 
158. By having this in place, it can help to ensure a fair and consistent 

approach to the issues of unauthorised encampment. 
 
Developing a Strategy 
 
159. It is usually impossible to predict just where and when an 

unauthorised encampment will occur. However, a purely reactive 
response to encampments as they arise is both inefficient and 
ineffective. Local authorities, police forces and other bodies need to 
agree and be clear how they will respond to an encampment in a 
specific area, who will take the lead in what circumstances, and 
who else will be involved.  

 
160. To be effective, this information should be clearly set out in an 

unauthorised encampments strategy and protocol. It is 
recommended that the strategy is developed through consultation 
with all key stakeholders to ensure that it is agreed and effective; 
and it should seek to balance the rights, responsibilities and 
legitimate expectations of the travelling and settled communities. 

 
Objectives of an Unauthorised Camping Strategy 
 
161. The key objectives in a strategy for unauthorised encampments 

might include: 
 

a. Eliminating or at least minimising problems and avoiding the 
need to respond on a crisis basis by advance planning. 

b. Ensuring that the needs, legitimate expectations and human 
rights of all parties – Gypsies and Travellers, landowners and 
the settled community – are considered. 

c. Setting a framework within which clear, consistent and 
appropriate decisions can be made in a transparent manner, to 
comply with the law. 

d. Linking the approach to unauthorised camping firmly to other 
strategies and policies affecting Gypsies and Travellers (site 
provision, planning, health, education, housing etc). 

e. Involving all those with an interest in the process of developing 
the strategy. 

f. Clarifying roles and responsibilities, including establishing who 
will co-ordi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 28 October 2015 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: 6th November 2015 
(Subject to “Call-in” by appropriate Select Committee) 

 

 
 
 

DECISION 1 

 

SUBJECT:    PROTOCOL FOR MANAGING UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

To consider current guidance on managing unauthorised encampments and to agree 
changes to the current Monmouthshire Protocol for the Management of Unauthorised 
Encampments’, dated June 2009. 

DECISION: 

Agreed the proposed changes to the unauthorised camping procedure, together with the 
associated assessment forms, and adopt Monmouthshire’s revised ‘Protocol for the 
Management of Unauthorised Encampments’, dated October 2015, as set out in Appendix 
1. 

REASONS: 

To ensure that the protocol fully reflects latest guidance that the procedures are effective, 
efficient and the local authority is clear on how it will respond to an encampment, who will 
take the lead and who else will be involved. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

There is no specific budget for dealing with unauthorised encampments, with any costs 
generally being borne by the relevant service. For example Waste and Resources section 
for clearing litter and waste. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Future Generations Evaluation, including equalities and sustainable impact 
assessments, is provided in Appendix 2. The revisions have a positive impact on these 
issues, for the reasons provided.  

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 



 
Page 2 of 1 

 

CONSULTEES: 

SLT 
Cabinet Members 
Chairs of Select Committees 
Head of Legal Services 

AUTHOR: 

Huw Owen, Principal EHO 
David Jones, Head of Community Protection 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk, 
                davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
Tel:           Tel: 01873 735433 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Environment, Public 
Services & Housing 
 

Dated:  

 

mailto:huwowen@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidhjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk

